MARK BORSUK
Attorney at Law
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116
(415) 922-4740
FAX 922-1485
mark@borsuk.com

May 29, 2001

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Supervising HMS, LOP
ACHCSA

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

(510) 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335
tpeacock(@co.alameda.ca.us

SUBJECT: 1IQ01 Monitoring Report

1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
SITE 1D 498

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Attached is the IQ01 groundwater monitoring data for the above site.
If you have a question, please contact me.

S S

Mark Borsuk
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Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 &5th Street
Suite B
Cakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax ($10) 420-9170

May 16. 2001

Mr. Mark Borsuk, Esq.
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report
First Quarter 2001
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As you requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater
monitoring report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the first quarter 2001
activities and results and the anticipated second quarter 2001 activities. Attached are additional copies
for submittal to the regulatory agency.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this repost, please call me at (510) 450-1983.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

L2 AL

Ron Scheele, RG
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2001
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FIRST QUARTER 2001

1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

e May 16, 2001

Prepared for:

Mr. Mark Borsuk, Esq.
1626 Vallegjo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Prepared by:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B
Oakland, California 94608

7

Jasm Ron Scheele, RG
Sedfior Staff Environmental Scientist Senior Geologist




CAMBRIA GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER 2000

1432 Harrison Street
Qakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188-030

May 16, 2001

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Esq., Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
e submitting this groundwater menitoring report for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented
below are the first quarter 2001 activities and results and the anticipated second gquarter 2001

activities.

FIRST QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On March 6, 2001, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) wells MW-1 through MW-6 (see Figure
1). Groundwater samples were collected from all wells not containing SPH. Field Data Sheets are
presented as Appendix A.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX),
and methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020. Any samples containing MTBE were
further analyzed for MTBE using EPA Method 8260. Analytical results are included as Appendix
B. Groundwater elevations are shown on Figure 1.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambtia’s
March 6, 2001 site visit, groundwater flow beneath the site is divided. On the south side of the former
USTs, groundwater flows toward the south-southwest at a rate of 0.034 feet/feet, while on the north
side of the former USTs, groundwater flows toward the north at a rate of 0.016 feet/feet (Figure 1).

This is consistent with historical groundwater flow rates and directions.




First Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report

C A M BRI A 1432 Harrison Street

Oakland, Califronia
May 16, 2001

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations detected this quarter have
decreased as compared with the previous sampling event. No SPH were detected in any of the wells.
The maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations were detected in well MW-1 at 180,000 micrograms
per liter (ug/1.) and 27,000 pg/L., respectively. No MTBE concentrations were detected in any of the

wells at the site.
Corrective Action Activities

Remediation System: Cambria has begun the initial air permitting process related to the installation
of the proposed soil vapor extraction remediation system. Cambria has also met with PG&E engineers
to determine how best to bring electricity to the remediation system.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Sampling: Cambria will gauge all wells, check the wells for SPH, and collect
groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6. Groundwater samples
will be analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method
8020. Any samples containing MTBE will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Cambria will prepare

a groundwater monitoring report summarizing the monitoring activities and results.

Remediation System: Due 1o higher than expected air permit and PG&E costs, Cambria is awaiting

UST Cleanup Fund pre-approval to continue with the remediation system installation activities.

APPENDIXES

Figure 1- Groundwaler Elevation Contours

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Appendix A — Field Data Sheets

Appendix B - Laboratory Analytical Results
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytic Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

- TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes

Well/Boring ID Top of Casing  Depthto Groundwater (8260)

Date Elevation (fty  Groundwater Elevation (ft) (el (ug/ly {ugM (ug/l) (ng) {ug/
()

MW-1 8/1194 - -- - 170,000 35,000 51,000 2,400 13,000 - --
12/21/94 3495 19.53 15.42 180,000 41,000 64,000 3,100 100,000 - -
3/13/95 3495 18.66 16.29 150,000 31,000 45,000 2,500 17,000 - -
627195 34.93 18.20 16.75 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -

195 34.95 18.35 16.60 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
9/28/95 34.95 18.20 16.75 110,000 27,000 34,000 1,700 14,000 -- --
12/20/95 3495 19.96 14.99 120,000 33,000 43,000 2,300 15,000 -- -
3/26/96 34,95 19.27 15.68 140,000 29,000 36,000 1,900 13,000 <200* d
6/20/96 34.95 18.64 1631 110,000 30,000 38,000 2,200 13,000  <200* -
9/26/96 3495 19.35 15.60 170,000 28,000 40,000 2,200 15,000 ND#*#* -
10/28/96 34.95 19.58 15.37 -- -- - - . -- -
12712196 34,95 19.68 15.27 110,000 36,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 ND* -
3/31/97 34.95 18.80 16.15 160,000 24,000 39,000 1,900 13,000 ND* -
6/27/97 3495 19.26 15.69 130,000 25,000 36,000 2,000 14,000 ND#* -

9/9/97 34.95 19.70 15.25 99,000 22,000 27,000 1,600 13,000 270* -
12/18/97 34,95 19.25 1570 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 15,000 ND*** -
31298 34.95 17.52 17.43 194,000 20,000 49,000 2,500 18,000 NDy*#* -
6/22/98 34.95 18.63 16.32 90,000 19,000 40,000 2,100 16,000 - -
9/18/98 34.95 18.60 16.35 190,000 29,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 -~ -
12/23/98 34,95 19.18 15.77 146,000 24,000 44,000 2,000 8,200 -- --
3/29/99 3495 18.52 16.43 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,844 12,200 -- -
6/23/99 34.95 18.60 16.35 80,000 20,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 - --
9/24/99 3495 19.05 15.50 117,000 15,100 — 20,700 1,550 11,800 - --
12723799 34.95 19.95 15.00 186,000 25,900 ‘-‘ 39,000 1,990 12,400 - -
3/21/00 3495 18.48 16.47 210,000 35,000 i 42,000 2,200 13,000 <3,000 a

7300 3495 18.95 16.00 200,000 33,000 1| 46,000 2,200 15,000 <200%* a

S/7/00 34.95 19.45 13.50 Free Product present (Sheen). No sample taken.

12/5/00 34.95 19.90 15.05 220,000 42,000 57,000 2,700 17,000 <200 a

36/01 34.95 18.20 16.75 180,000 27,000 : 39,000 2,000 13,000 <1200 (<20) a,l

HASB-2004\0AKL-188-Borsuk\Tables\TBL-GW2Q00.XLS Page 1 of 6




Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytic Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.
TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes  MTRE Notes
Well/Boring 1D Topof Casing  Depthto Groundwater {8260}
Date Elevation (fty Groundwater Elevation (ft) ugh) (ug/M (ug (gt {(ug/) (ug/M
(ft)
MW-2 8/1/94 - - - 130,000 28,000 35,000 3,000 12,000 -- --
12/21/94 3518 18.91 15.27 200 140,000 200,000 3,500 22,000 n- -
3/13/95 35.18 19.15 16.03 500 9,200 23,000 7,000 36,000 -- -
6/27/95 35.18 18.74 16.44 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -
795 35.18 18.80 16.38 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - --
9/28/95 35.18 19.30 15.88 116,000 23,000 29,000 2,500 11,000 - -
12/20/95 3518 20.24 14.94 83,000 980 1,800 2,200 10,000 - -
3/26/96 35.18 19.6% 15.49 150,000 23,000 32,000 2,800 12,600 <200* d
6/20/96 35.18 19.20 15.98 94,000 15,000 23,000 2,400 12,000 <200* -
9/26/96 35.18 19.80 15.38 150,000 20,000 29,000 2,800 12,000 ND** -
10/28/96 35.18 20.18 15.00 - - - - -- - -
12/12/96 35.18 20.17 15.01 58,000 3,100 11,600 1,700 8,100 22(* =
3/31/97 35.18 19.67 15.51 38,000 6,000 7,900 690 3,300 ND* -
6/27/97 3518 19.68 15.50 62,000 13,000 16,000 1,300 6,000 ND* --
/%7 35.18 20.20 14.98 81,000 16,000 18,000 1,800 2,600 ND#*** --
12718197 35.18 19.80 15.38 110,000 18,000 26,000 2,200 9,500 NIk -
3/12/98 35.18 18.07 17.11 120,000 16,000 26,000 2,200 9,400 ND*** -
6/22/98 35.18 18.29 16.89 38,000 9,800 9,500 1,500 6,000 - --
9/18/98 35.18 19.09 16.09 68,000 12,000 16,000 1,400 5,900 - -
12/23/98 35.18 19.67 15.51 180,600 16,000 22,000 2,200 8,300 - -
3/29/9% 3518 18.97 16.21 16,600 1,380 . 1,920 373 1,840 -- -
6/23/99 3518 18.25 16,93 41,000 10,600 | 9,400 1,100 5,000 -- -
9/24/99 3518 19.60 15.58 40,600 4880 3,490 1,090 4,560 - -
12/23/99 35.18 20.21 14.97 61,900 6,710 \ 9,320 1,150 5,360 -- -
3/21/00 35.18 1893 16.25 98,000 14,000 l 21,000 1,600 6,900 <1600 a
7/3/00 35.18 19.38 15.80 140,000 18,000 \ 33,000 2,600 11,000 <200* a
977400 35,18 19.83 15.35 110,000 17,000 1 21,000 2,200 9,700 <] Q*** a,l
12/5/00 3518 20.30 14.88 130,000 19,000 i 28,000 2,500 11,000 <200 a
3/6/01 35.18 19.57 15.61 32,000 3,400 l/ 3,400 580 2,500 <200 a
HASB-200\0OAKL-188-Borsuk\Tables\TBL-GW2Q00.XLS Page 20f 6




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytic Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

- TFPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTIBE __ Notes
Well/Boring ID Topof Casing  Depthto Groundwater (8260
Date Elevation (ft) Groundwater Elevation (ft) {ngM (ual) (e g/l (gl {ug/
(f

MW-3 8/1/94 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -- --
12/21/94 3397 18.82 15.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 = c
3/13/95 33.97 17.86 16.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- f.g
711195 33.97 18.25 15.72 - - an - . - h
9/28/95 33.97 18.00 15.97 - - . - - - -
12/20/95 33.97 18.74 15.23 - -- - - - - -
3/26/96 33.97 18.25 15.72 - -- . - . - -
6/20/96 33.97 18.35 15.62 - -- -- - - - -
9/26/96 33.97 19.12 14.85 - -- - - - - -
10/28/96 33.97 19.11 14.86 - -- - - - - -
12/12/96 33.97 18.61 15.36 - - - - - - -
3/31/97 33.97 18.35 15.62 - - -- - - -- -
6/27/97 3397 18.81 15.16 - - - - - - -
9/9/97 33.97 19.18 14.79 -- -- - - - - .
12/18/97 33.97 18.64 15.33 - - - - - - -
3/12/98 33.97 17.56 16.41 -- - - -- - -- -
6/22/98 33.97 18.64 1533 - - - - - - -
9/18/98 33.97 18.33 15.64 -- -- - -- .- - -
12/23/98 33.97 18.60 15.37 - - - - e - -
3/29/99 33.97 17.8% 16.12 - - - - - - -
6/23/99 33.97 18.67 15.30 - - -- - - - -
9/24/99 3397 18.64 15.33 - - -- - - - -
12/23/99 33.97 19.32 14.65 - - - - . - -
321100 3397 17.89 16.08 . -- - . - - -
/3100 B9 18.40 15.57 - - - - - . -
9r7/00 33.97 18.75 15.22 - -- - . - - -
12/5/00 3397 19.03 14.94 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
¥6/01 3397 1812 15.85 <50 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytic Data - 1432 Harrison St., Qakland, CA.

: TPHg_ Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
Well/Boring ID Top of Casing  Depth to Groundwater {8260}
Date Elevation (fty Groundwater Elevation (ft) (ug/ty UM (ng (aeM {(ug/) (ugy
' (fo
MW-4 10/28/96 30,77 19.32 11.45 10,000 3,900 420 400 360 <200* --
12/12/96 3097 19.42 11.35 11,000 4,200 410 420 260 32% --
3/31/97 30.77 13.67 12.10 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
6/27/97 30.77 19.08 11.6% 160 49 12 ND 5.9 ND* --
9/9/97 30.77 19.33 11.44 7,400 5,000 410 230 470 33 --
12/18/97 30.77 19.17 11.60 710 170 8.0 ND 39 ND#*** -
3/12/98 30.77 17.68 13.09 1,300 410 21 NI 57 ND*4+* -
6/22/98 30.77 17.63 13.14 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/18/98 30.77 18.58 12.19 ND 42 1.6 ND 43 - .-
12/23/98 30.77 19.01 11.76 1,900 1,000 76 50 120 -- -
3/29/9% 30.77 18.35 12.42 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
6/23/99 30.77 17.58 13.19 ND ND -——. ND ND ND - -
9/24/99 30.77 19.05 11.72 9,150 3,270 131 34 537 -- -
12/23/99 30.77 19.41 11.36 12,200 5,360 275 424 592 -- -
3/21/00 30.77 18.42 12.35 45,000 16,000 1,100 1.400 L1900  1400% (<35)%** al
7/3/00 3077 18.82 11.95 33,000 10,000 | 720 240 1,800 <200+ a
91700 30.77 19.21 11.56 26,000 8,800 : © 800 740 1,500 <5{pH* alm
12/5/60 30.77 19.60 1117 41,000 11,000 | 840 930 1,900 <200 a
3r6/01 30.77 18.24 12.53 1,100 400 57 <0.5 20 <5.0 a
MW-5 10/28/96 31.61 19.88 11.73 20 4.0 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 16% -
12/12/96 31.61 20.09 11.52 230 3.6 09 ND 0.9 3.0% -
331197 31.61 19.24 12.37 a0 31 ND ND ND ND* -
6/27/197 31.61 19.16 12.45 ND ND NI ND ND NI* -
9/9/97 3161 19.93 11.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
12/18/97 31.61 19.77 11.84 ND ND ND ND ND Nk -
3/12/98 31.61 19.77 11.84 79 2.3 ND 0.8 ND ND* --
6/22/98 31.61 18.08 13.53 ND ND ND ND ND - --
9/18/98 31.61 19.12 12.49 ND ND ND ND ND . - -
12/23/98 31.61 19.60 12.01 ND 0.8 0.9 ND ND - --
3/29/9% 31.61 18.88 12.73 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/99 3151 18.05 13.56 ND ND ND ND ND - -
0/24/99 31.61 19.51 12.00 ND ND ND ND ND - -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytic Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyﬁa-e-r.lzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
Well/Boring ID Top of Casing  Depthto Groundwater {8260
Date Elevation (ft} Groundwater Elevation (ft) (ue/M (ug/ (ngh) {ug/l) (reM (ug/h
(ft}
12/23/99 31.61 20.01 11.60 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
372100 31.61 19.05 12.56 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 k
743100 31.61 19.40 12.21 85 8.1 31 1.6 7.8 <5.0* a
97100 31.61 19.62 11.99 <350 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <3.0* -
12/5/00 31.61 20.25 11.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 =
¥6/01 .61 19.47 12.54 91 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
MW-6 10/28/96 32.89 20.02 12.87 <30 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0% -
12/12/96 32.89 20.18 12.71 ND ND ND ND ND ND#* -
331197 32.89 19.81 13.08 -- - - - -- -- -
6/27197 32.89 19.76 13.13 - - - - - -- --
9/9/97 32.39 20.06 12.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND* --
12/18/97 32.89 19.90 12.99 ND ND ND ND ND - --
31298 32.89 18.00 14.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND#* -
6/22/98 32.89 18.43 14.46 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
9/18/98 32.89 19.10 13.79 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/98 32.89 19.61 13.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/29/99 32.89 18.92 13,97 ND ND ND ND NI - -
6/23/99 3189 18.41 14.48 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/24/99 32.89 19.61 13.28 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/23/99 32.89 2030 12.59 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/21/00 32.89 18.97 13.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 --
300 32.89 19.46 13.43 59 5.1 23 1.1 53 <5.0* a
977100 32.89 19.95 12.94 <50 <05 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0* --
12/5/00 3289 20.50 12.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 s
3/6/01 3289 19.54 13.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
Trip Blank 3/21/00 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
9/7/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
HASB-2004\0AKL-188-Borsuk\Tables\TBL-GW2Q00.XLS Page 5 of &




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytic Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

— - TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes— MTBE Notes
Well/Boring ID Top of Casing  Depthto Groundwater (8260)
Date Elevation (ft)  Groundwater Elevation (ft) (ugfl) (g g/l {ugM (ug/l) (g
(1t}
Abbreviations Notes

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method Modified 8015.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA method 8020.
-- = Not Sampled/Not Apalyzed
<n = Not detected in sample above o pg/l.
ND = Not detected at minimum quantitation limit. See Jaboratory reports.
pg/l = micrograms per liter
MTBE = Methy! tert-buty] ether
* = MTBE by EPA Method 8020
** = MTBE by EPA Method 8240
**% = MTBE by EPA Method 8260
VOCs = volatile organic compounds

a = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

b = Lighter than water imwniscible sheen is present.

¢ = Liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

d = MTBE result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.

e = Sample analyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EPA method 8010,
no purgeable halocarbons were detected.

f = Sample analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8240, po non-BTEX compounds were detected.

g = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo) by
EPA method Modified 8015, no TPHmo was detected.

b = Analytic sampling discontinued. Approved by Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health.

i = Lighter than gasoline range compounds are significant.

j = Gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant.

k = No recognizable pattern.

1 = Sample diluted due to high organic content.

m= Liquid sample that contains greather than S vol. % sediment.

it e —
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APPENDIX A

Field Data Sheets



WELL DEPTIH MEASUREMENTS
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CAMBRIA
WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Namer . oo 1o | CambriaMer:  pAS | wenl : mw-
Project Number: M‘_ | Dare: 3-4-6 1 ' Well Yield: -—--
Site Address: i Sampling Method: ' Well Diameter: {pve
W12 Hescisen SH | | _
Oak\and (. | Disposable bailer ,Techniciaq(s): Sdﬁ

Initial Depth to Water: 13.2p | Total Well Depth: 2405 ? Water Column Height ‘z_%—
H “"',5 | . *
Volume/fi: .S i 1 Casing Volume: ,‘jﬁ | 3 Casing Volumes: &

: . 1o ¢ Lo '
Purging Device: %Dld Well Dewater?; N f Total Gallons Purged: {3
i !
i

Start Purge Time: 2:/0 Il Stop Purge Time: 3:79 Total Time: 9 rminc
! Well Diam. Molume/ft (a=ilons)
1 1 Casing Volume = Water colurmn neight x Volumes fi. R 0.16
4 0.65
&” 1.47
Time ‘ Casing J Temp. | nH ’ Cond. { Comments
i Volume : C J C uS :
r i
B3 I £ 1 Y 1 499 | fps |
B:ib | ] 6.3 | 207 | 444 |
i I I S S Y Y T T
| ! ! !
! I i i
| | ;’ 1
| f :' i | na = O. 35:55 -
! | | | -
| | | '
! ‘ i | . \
Sample ID | Date i Time | Container ; Preservarive | Analvtes ; Analytic Method
| | | Type | : |
| ‘ : BYEX mreF | 30720
vw- 1 | | | AT
- 3-p-oN | B “Uvoa e ' . got$
; 3-t-0 | 5 J ‘ Conficm AR E l_'zua
? i i 5 F
L ! t ! | ‘ :
L | | |

DATEMPLATEIFORMGOE LNV E [ SAMP VPO
NEM M3




|

CAMBRIA
*' WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Narme: | Cambria Mer | Weil ID: Mwv-
@n f‘;u 1( : R i
Project Number: 5[ 52450-_ Eoé g{ E’,‘ ‘ ! Date:; 3-4-p 1 ! Well Yield: ———-

SlteL;Address: ccon SF \' Sampling Methed:
W12 Hesc s '

. J - .
Oak\amd Ce f Disposabie bailer | Technician(s): Sé]

[nitial Depth to Water: 1. ¢ 1 Total Well Depth: 2¢.40 ' Water Column He ght 23
Volume/fi: . o-1b Pl Casing Volume: 0-97 ' 3 Casing Volumes: zﬁ\
. : Alsprsab e s i :
Purging Device: spbi: \e « Dhid Weil Dewarer?: nov ‘ Tortal Czllens Purzed: 3
Start Purge Time: AR : Stop Purge Time: | B 4 3 | Total Time. - PP
Weil Diam, Valumesft Jezilons)
1 Casing Volume = Water coiuran heigie x Volumes it, b 0.i6
< 0.63
Q 1.7
. ' _ ’ ! : 5 |
, Time f Casing f Temp. f pH | Conc. ! Coemments
v ﬁ Volume I C I : : us r
| N
giay | ‘ol a2s 0 277 L el |
g2 |- T 7-3 | 20) | 23 |
Brum s L 17-5 1 72y 275
] ! i
i ; i f ;
| | | | | Neds 3~y
! i ! ; : f
. ! . .
|
Semple (D | Dae | Time  Contaimer { Preservauve Analyviss » Analviic Method
F ! | Twpe | 5
: f : | . TPHe BTEX mTdF | BOD
VVW- f ! | : !
L 3-p-0v ] Ry Wvoe e : I 12
; 3-4 ; 3 \4q ! ! , Confiim WNTRE | Bl
e | ‘ | E
: : i .1' -
i ! '
N ‘ i

| ATEMPLATEFORMSATE LD L | g amp swrt)
Saa $3Le




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Rorsuk

; Cambria Mgr:

RAS

| Well ID: Mw-3

Project Number: 340 O 8%

I Date:

S~45-01

| Well Yield:

Site Address:  _
M7 Resrison SH

Ok ]‘-\Ana Cc\

- Sampling Method:

Disposable bailer

‘ Well Dmme[er 2" pve

! 1C1an(s) 5611

[nitial Depth to Water: | 3t

" Total Well Depti:

2340

tghi:

( Water Column Hzi

Volume/ft: ©-[b i | Casing Volume: 0.8 72 5 Casing Volumes 2777
. ) Mo eosalle : i
Purging Device: Ve \ ¢ ¢ Dié Well Dewarter? AL | Total Gallons Purged: 3
Start Purgs Time: 2110 Stop Purge Time 7t Total Time 2aing
' ) Wail Diam. Volume/ft (zailons)
| Casing Valume = Water column neighe x Vaoiumes & I 0.16
_ 0.53
| [a} [.47
_ Time J Casing ] Temp. | pH ! Cond. ' COuTISnIS
‘ | Volums \' C ! ] us 1,
zoa LI S b/ Y B 4 Y Y| |
2:02 1> 2 lb- 3 | 2238 | 4493
i3 :f > (7.4 /-1t L 5727 ;
; i i D= 0.B3rs)
J ; ‘ T
' !
Sample [D Date ' Time Container ; Presersative | Analvies Anelvie Method
| E | Type | i |
pry : ! j | | TPHe BTEX mraF | 80720
MV 3 ey 1 PUIE Yo | omen Hﬁ 8015
; i | ! I C"'\‘F\lr\ ‘J\Tgf L RUe
V- | j

|
i
. i
IS 1

1

IATEMPLATINENR M5 DWEL LA MP WP
15M HILNS




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Qoreuk . Cambria Mer:

RAS

| Well ID: Mw- |

Project Number: 54O -OI8Y 'i -
jectt €T lemen71y ! Dare: 3-4-5

| Well Yield: -

Site Address:
‘W12 Hesrcrson SH

Ok k\&nA. Ct\

1 Sampling Method:

Disposable bailer

i
, -
| Well Diameter: 2" pwe

— g
i N .. .
f Tecrmzcmggs): gé\'

Imtal Depth to Warer: | R .u‘f Total Well Deoth:

2 4. So | Water Column H:ight:iz_é*

Volume/ft; Cy ; - . b . .
fu o ./, : ! Casing Volume: Lo D 5 Casing Volumes: 3. pp
Purging Devic PaSFos &l D ) !
=aliE ol . ; | Aol L Vo - |
SHIS batley | Did Well Dewarer?: AD | Totwl Gallons Purged: 3
Start Purze Time: A ' Qian D - | .
i s . . . >top Purze Time: < ; 2l Time:
q 0 : = q E ‘TO&.TJLE. é’-‘\_:f\;
1 Casing Yolume = Water calurmn neighnt x Volume! 7 = 13|m'=' "’Cffumg-‘{!éffl‘-“ﬁoﬂsi '
+ 063
a" [y
{ Time l asine Tamn 5 T . |
| Casing | {zmp. | DH g Cond. | Commenis
Volume i us ;

N A

912

| 254

:l\-..

qriy

|
| 850 |
| Ri7 |

J
L
W RN

| 7 -51

. B21L

|
!
U1y |

3 ) PO < O-‘Z']mar,;é

s E | T . ' ;
{ Szmple D I Dare - Time | Continer ; Presevanve | dnalvies . Analvtic Methed
I z | Type | z i
VIW- ! D 4esa | | | TPHg BYEX mraF | 3020
l C3-p-0n | Tt Lvpa 0 Roen i ) . got$
' ! ' I CD'\‘F\CI‘\ “TQE ' Bido
VIVY- I | % f
| ; L . ' ‘
» | 1 | |

- i

TATEMPLATIEQR Minury ey .
SM HIlva SOV s aaap W




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

¢ Cambria Mg

Project Name: QAorey e LAS

i Well [D: y[W- 3

Date:

Project Number: M ' 3-4-0 1

qul Yield:

Site Address: i Sampling Method:

W32 Rerrison SE
Okk\anA Cg

Disposable bailer

2|| pvc

| Weil Dismeter:
f
!
|

Technician(s): 56'.]
!

Initial Depth to Water: 6.0 7, = Total Well Depth: 2.1\

| Water Column Height 427

ze Time:

7. 4o

Velume/ft: O-1pp - | Casing Voume L L8 ' 3 Casing Volumes Uy \y
‘ ] Ars FoSalle s R i . .

Purzing Device: Yot Vo o | Did Well Dewazer Np t Total Gailons Purged Y

Start Pur Stop Purge Time gy 4 | Total Time:  sasa,

Meil Diam Yalumesdt faailons)
| Casing Yolurmz = Water colurmn Acigni t Yoiurmes . A 0.16
E 005
a L.37
; i ! —_ . !
Time i Casing f Femp | pH | Cond i Ceomymienis |
i Volume C : us

QLt
4: hYy

g

E 902'0-6'»«5/,_

CoAnalvie Method

| Sample [D \ Darz I Time Contziner | Preservarive : s Analvies
! | Tvpe | ‘ !
: | | z | TPHg BTEX mT8F | B0 20
MW. § : L | K Ty
. 3-L-0\ |G L Ly ke . 8015
i 3b-0 :‘i > | o | Conficm WNTIBE 8o
| |

Y

PATEMPUATINECIR AN w1 i WP
EXUR TR




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Roreuk

i Cambria Mg

KAS

Well [D: MW- é

Project Number:

5HA-OMER
e 2 2220t W

‘ Date: 3= 4-0 |

Site Address:  _
W32 Hescisen SF

Ok k\dr\& C—&\

¢ Sampiing Method:

Disposable bailer

Well Diameter: 2" pve

|
|
‘ Well Yield:_
!
|
f
|

Technician(s): | Sé’}

[nitial Depth to Warer:

| Water Column Height: @-“b

|G- §y Total Well Depta:

. 3 Casing Violumes: 4.06

Velume/fu © - 1 Cosing Volume -

% ] ; -
Dryrrod Viea- 15 Pesable T all TYarsaran? F - : e
Purging Devics: Yoar e ¢ Did Weil Deware AD i Total Gallozs Purg=d: Y

[ Start Purge Time:

7.40

| Total Time: Loamsnc

[ Casing Volume = Water column aeight < Volumes i1

W=il Diam. Volumedft fzailongy

2 06
4 Oes
g 147

. . | —
? [ Time Casing ; [emp J oH | Cond. . Comments
. R ! i :
Volums i C i uS

2472

2i44 o 3

741

324 i
521 |

W RO (W
0-——\1

253 |

|
R
|

DOz p.BSms )

Sample [D | Date ' Time Container | Presarvarive Anglvies Analviic Method
5 : | Tvpe |
! ! | i 30720
MVIVY- C3-p-oN 7 | Uvoa  Rmen Thn BTEX mreF | sots
5 AR R Conficm WNTRE | 3o
VY- 1 :
"‘.\ . 7

ITEMPLATIDFOHMN L v | (e we
1Sh S/} 10N




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Results




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : $25-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #180-1214; Date Sampled: 03/06/2001
6262 Hollis Street Borsuik Date Received: 03/07/2001
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted; 03/07/2001

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/07/;2001

03/19/2001

Dear Ron:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 6 samples from your #180-1214; Borsuik project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yolirs truly, gl(
e

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.mccampbelt. com E-mail: main@mccampbell com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project 1D: #180-1214; Date Sampled: 03/06/2001

6262 Hollis Street Borsuik Date Received: 03/07/2001

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 03/07/2001
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/07/2001

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Velatile Hydrocarbens as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" MTBE Benzene | Toluene b]:rt;g;e Xylenes ‘]/"SUR;ZZ:?
61672 MW-1 w 180,000,a | ND<[200 27,000 38,000 2000 13,000 97
61673 MW-2 W 32,000,a ND=<200 3400 3400 580 2500 97
61674 MW-3 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
61675 MW-4 W 1100,a ND 400 5.7 ND 20 100
61676 MW-3 w 91,2 ND 5.5 ND ND ND 104
61677 . MW-6 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 101
iﬁﬂgﬁfl‘sgezg:;‘d“';}gs W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
o C | S 1 10megke | 005 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate pezk

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water itnmiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j)} no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 \ L Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/reww. mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

) . , . Date Sampled: 03/06/2001
Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #180-1214, pled: 03/
6262 Hollis Street Borsuik Date Received: 03/07/2001
Emeryville, CA 54608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 03/12/2001
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/12/2001
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether *
EPA method 8260 modified
Lab ID Client ID Matrix MTBE’ % Recovery
Surrogate
61672 MW-1 W ND<20,j 106
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 1.0ug/lL
stated; ND means not detected abave
the reperting limit g 5.0ugkg
* water samples are repotted in ug/L, soil 2nd sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in
ug/L
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; ) sample diluted due to high
organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ) h! A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

" 1. H 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
hitp/Ayww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC REPORT

Date: 03/07/01 Matrix: Water

Extraction: TTLC

! l Concentration:  ug/L %Recovery ‘
compound Sample | MS  MSD gg;ﬁggt ‘Ms wsp D
Sampiell}: 22601 Instrument: GC-3
| Surrogate {0000 | 1030 990 | 10000 | 103 99 | 40 |
Xylenes ' 0000 - 200 278+ 3000 | 97 93 | 42 |
. Ethyl Benzene loooo 96 93 | 1000 | 9% 93 | 32 |
' Toluene | 0000 10,0 96 | 1000 | 100 96 | 41
" Benzene {0000 ; 102 98 | 1000 | 102 o8 ! 40 i
MTBE | 0.000 . 87 94 | 1000 | 87 94 | 77 |
GAS jo.ooo 7214 701 | 10000 | 72 70 | 28 :
SamplelD; 22601 instrument. GC-2 A
| Surrogate [0000 1070 . 1060 | 10000 | 107 { 106 | 09 |
iTPH (diesel) f 0.000 . 8425.0 82250 | 7500.00 | 112 110 | 24 .
|
|
( MS—Sample))
% Re covery =~ 100
(M5-MSD)
( M5+MSD)

RPD means Relative Peroent Deviation




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

v ‘ ﬂ 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

| QC REPORT
VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)
Date: 03/12/01-03/13/01 Matix:  Water

Extraction:  N/A

Concentration:  ug/L %Recovery

Compound ’ ~ RPD
Sample . MS  MSD gg}ﬁ;gt MS  MSD

SamplelD: 31210 Instrument. GC-4
. Surrogate 10000 1050 1040 ¢ 10000 @ 105 * 104 10
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether . 0.000 990 1050 @ 100.00 " 99 105 = 59
 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 10000 1110 1080 | 10000 : 141 109 . 18
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 0000 1000 970 | 10000 @ 100 o7 . 30
" Diisopropyl Ether 0000 870 900 | 10000 | 87 90 © 34
Toluena 0000 1140 1140 . 10000 . 114 114 00
_ Benzene 0000 930 920 10000 . 83 92 1
 Chiorabenzene | 0000 980 1000 10000 . 98 100 . 20
. Trichloroethane 0000 980 980 10000 | 98 98 = 00
. 1,1-Dichloroethene S0.000 1110 1230 111 123 103

100.00

{ MS—Sample)

% Re covery = AmountSpiked ’
( MS-MSD)

( MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




QYT 5 0094, Joc .

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. ™ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 1
N A . TURNAROUND TIME 1 0 Q |
Telephoue: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 X RUSH 24 1IOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY |-
Report To: Rﬂﬁ_..s.ahftl Bill To! «pmbite Lpv. Teeh., [ B Aualysiz Request Other Commenls
Cotnpany: Cambria Envitomunental Techuology o |- |
ek St 4707 Kol lis SL . VBt
Snimwrire04608 EmesyusNe, (e Shboy EL I
Tele: (510) ¥&EFR0 ey ppo /983 - Inc (S10)MEsMiyc i gaq¢ =

Lo

PASZI 3TV 35S

s
-
|, £
w | = - A
- 5| & b~
Project #: 180~ N21W Project Nae: - @ 7 k g a2 = i b
Project Location: ¢y g9 Tsem_ S, O_c.k_lﬁnd g:' é 4 g 3 :_1 : 2 Z
Sampler Signature: QL)L . - 2 5% o 5 & 5’% A
' : ; METOD 12 | |2 5] % m i3 ! o
SAMPLING 0 MATRIX | pppeerven | v |2 (2 |21 |5 o[ i 4 ¢ 3
" 4 U= g g lo Wil | S e |Zjoianla -:
g 3 MElililgii8igldlh|x1iinl o
SAMPLEID | LOCATION .g & ElZIEle 212120070 231813 <4 mn
Date | Time | § | O |y bl shlalsl2| 2180|8824 ]55 - il 3 5
0 = RE Izl '}5 ol B I I I I e :T: - AE:EE
2| EI3REEIsICEEIEIEIZIZIEEE G 251558 J
AW 36-01] 3:291 Y Iveal & _ Xl i X Y Y T | 61672 &‘\')
MAw-2 b0 Bavg | N [veaX] _ e LR
M=) -0t 2208 | U1 {vou |X ] Lol s1673 @)
MMM 3-6-01] 5222 | Y |vog|K| Aottt e ey e :
-~ M -5 Z-6-01] G450 | Y lvpe X el NS TR 1O W I Y O L O O T T T I I 61574 'Y_
, - Teb-ot] ST W | vpal A < L : ,
——siaick -+ bl L b e1878 @

o 61676 @

Relinguished By: : _Date: Tirne: Receiyed By: 7 @ Rematks:
uelilE M W 5[)::::7 Eﬂniﬁj /qze T By ,_K ) _ VORS[0&GI METALS|OTHER -
PBNG L F ke s AW’\ VoA | me mssmmu @

Refinquished By: Date: Titue: Received By: GOOD’&BFIE'“ON PROPRIATE

| HEAD SPAGE ABSENT _~ CONTAINERS___ ,




